

LAKE ARROWHEAD COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT

MEMORANDUM

DATE: June 22, 2021

TO: BOARD OF DIRECTORS
Lake Arrowhead Community Services District

FROM: MIKE BLACKWOOD, Field Operations Manager
CATHERINE CERRI, General Manager

SUBJECT: CONSIDER PURCHASE OF A SERVICE BODY
AND EQUIPMENT FOR THE RECENTLY
PURCHASED WASTEWATER REPAIR TRUCK
UNIT 42

A. RECOMMENDATION

It is recommended that the Board of Directors authorize the purchase of a service body for Unit 42 from Specialty Equipment Company in the amount of \$53,054.91.

B. REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION

This service body with specialized equipment added to Unit 42 will function as the wastewater repair truck and replaces a 1999 Ford F800 which is 22 years old.

C. BACKGROUND INFORMATION

On November 10, 2020, the Board approved the purchase of Unit 42, a Ram 5500 cab and chassis. At that time staff informed the Board that a custom service body and equipment would still need to be purchased and installed at a later date.

Staff designed a customized service body based on experience that would accommodate the many repairs and install needs encountered in the field. Cabinets and boxes for tools and equipment as well as bed storage were designed to optimize space. A power take-off driven on-board 185 cfm air compressor system and a 220-gallon water tank with demand pump are included as well.

Staff met with three vendors to go over the design and to see examples of their work. Each vendor had its own final design but in each case all the District's requirements were incorporated. Quotes were received from all three and are as follows:

| | |
|------------------------------------|-------------|
| Specialty Equipment Company | \$53,054.91 |
| California Truck Equipment Company | \$68,904.00 |
| Pacific Truck Equipment Inc. | \$87,894.56 |

D. FISCAL IMPACT

Fiscal impact will be \$53,054.91 and charged to the 200 (wastewater) fund. The original purchase price of Unit 42 cab and chassis was \$53,717.91. This would equal a total completed truck price of \$106,772.82. The FY20/21 budgeted amount for the completed truck replacement is \$130,000.

E. ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT

None.

F. ATTACHMENTS

- Vendor Quotes
- Service Body image



CALIFORNIA TRUCK EQUIPMENT CO.

12351 Bellflower Blvd, Downey CA 90242

PH - 562-803-4466 F - 562-803-8795

QUOTE

| | |
|------------|---------|
| Quote Date | Quote # |
| 5/5/2021 | 12544 |

| | | |
|-------------------------------------|-----------------|---------------------------|
| Sold To: | End User | ctec-truckbody.com |
| Lake Arrowhead CSD Nathan Porter | | |
| | Terms | |
| | FOB | CTEC |
| | Rep | EP |

| | | | | | | |
|--------------------------|-------------|------------------------|-------------------|------------------|--------------------------|-----------|
| Model Cab | Fuel | Truck Available | Rear wheel | Bed width | Compartment depth | CA |
| 2021 Dodge 5500 Reg C... | Diesel | yes | DRW | | na | 120" |

PROUDLY PRODUCED - 100% - IN CALIFORNIA - USA

| Description | Qty | Total |
|--|-----|-------|
| Custom 15' Service Combo Body (See Drawings) | 1 | |
| SS 1st Compt. 69" H x 36" W x 23" D - Double Door w/ 3 Adj. Shelves | | |
| Drawer 3 inches tall - 23" x 36" Compartment | 5 | |
| Drawer 4 inches tall - 23" x 36" Compartment | 2 | |
| Drawer 6 inches tall - 23" x 36" Compartment | 1 | |
| SS 2nd Compt. 69" H x 30" W x 23" D - Double Door w/ 4 Adj. Shelves | | |
| SS 3rd Compt. 48" H x 18" W x 23" D - Single Door w/ 3 Adj. Shelves | | |
| CS 1st Compt. 69" H x 16" W x 23" D - Single Door (Open Space) | | |
| CS 2nd Compt. 69" H x 30" W x 23" D - Double Door w/ Shovel Hanger and "Powder Puff" floor mounted bracket with secure wall strap. | 1 | |
| CS 3rd Compt. 48" H x 16" W x 23" D - Single Door w/ 3 Adj. Shelves | | |
| 22" wide Stair case with LED light per step and grab handle on compt. side and access door | 1 | |
| 8' Stake Bed Area with 18-22" Height Wood Stake Gates (No Gaps) | 8 | |
| Removable Bulkhead - Splitting the 8' stake bed area and the front bed area | 1 | |
| 200 gal Water Tank in front bed area with Pump (5gpm) to rear spigot L.T.B. | 1 | |
| 'Spray-on Protective Coating-Black - bed - and bed walls | 1 | |
| Provide and Install Boss Underdeck Rotary Screw Air Compressor 185 CFM | 1 | |

| | |
|-------------------------------------|--------------------|
| QUOTE VALID FOR 30 DAYS | Subtotal |
| Order accepted by: _____ Date _____ | Tax (10.0%) |
| Print Name _____ PO # _____ | Total |

**ANY AND ALL WARRANTY WORK WILL BE DONE BY CTEC AT 12351 BELLFLOWER BLVD
DOWNEY, CA - CTEC IS NOT RESPONSABLE FOR ANY WORK DONE BY 3RD PARTIES**



CALIFORNIA TRUCK EQUIPMENT CO.

12351 Bellflower Blvd, Downey CA 90242

PH - 562-803-4466 F - 562-803-8795

QUOTE

| | |
|------------|---------|
| Quote Date | Quote # |
| 5/5/2021 | 12544 |

| | | |
|-------------------------------------|-----------------|---------------------------|
| Sold To: | End User | ctec-truckbody.com |
| Lake Arrowhead CSD Nathan Porter | | |
| | | Terms |
| | | FOB |
| | | Rep |
| | | CTEC |
| | | EP |

| | | | | | | |
|--------------------------|--------|-----------------|------------|-----------|-------------------|------|
| Model Cab | Fuel | Truck Available | Rear wheel | Bed width | Compartment depth | CA |
| 2021 Dodge 5500 Reg C... | Diesel | yes | DRW | | na | 120" |

PROUDLY PRODUCED - 100% - IN CALIFORNIA - USA

| Description | Qty | Total |
|---|-----|-------|
| Provide and Install Reelcraft Series 80000 Heavy Duty Hose Reel - 3/4" hose I.D., 50 ft. hose length, 250 psi pressure, hose included - Rear Location | 1 | |
| Jack Hammer Holders in Rear of Body | 2 | |
| Provide and Install 5-GAL. Heavy Duty IGLOO Cooler - Location: CS rear top compt. | 1 | |
| Install (2-5) GAL. IGLOO Wire Rack | 1 | |
| Provide and Install LED Telescopic Light Pole, 12V, 45 Watt Output - 3,120 Lumens - Rear Panels | 2 | |
| Provide and Install LED Interior Strip Lighting, - 1 compartment - with push-pull switch in compartment | 6 | |
| Provide and install Whelen model MC23PA LED Mini Lightbar Amber | 1 | |
| (2) Cone Holders - Front bumper mounted | 1 | |
| Front and Rear Amber Strobes | 4 | |
| Provide and Install Class V Receiver Hitch w/ & 7 Blade Trailer Connector | 1 | |
| Weight Certificate | 1 | |

| | |
|-------------------------------------|--------------------|
| QUOTE VALID FOR 30 DAYS | Subtotal |
| Order accepted by: _____ Date _____ | Tax (10.0%) |
| Print Name _____ PO # _____ | Total |

ANY AND ALL WARRANTY WORK WILL BE DONE BY CTEC AT 12351 BELLFLOWER BLVD DOWNEY, CA - CTEC IS NOT RESPONSABLE FOR ANY WORK DONE BY 3RD PARTIES



CALIFORNIA TRUCK EQUIPMENT CO.

12351 Bellflower Blvd, Downey CA 90242

PH - 562-803-4466 F - 562-803-8795

QUOTE

| | |
|------------|---------|
| Quote Date | Quote # |
| 5/5/2021 | 12544 |

| | | | |
|-------------------------------------|-----------------|--------------------|------|
| Sold To: | End User | ctec-truckbody.com | |
| Lake Arrowhead CSD Nathan Porter | | Terms | |
| | | FOB | CTEC |
| | | Rep | EP |

| | | | | | | |
|--------------------------|--------|-----------------|------------|-----------|-------------------|------|
| Model Cab | Fuel | Truck Available | Rear wheel | Bed width | Compartment depth | CA |
| 2021 Dodge 5500 Reg C... | Diesel | yes | DRW | | na | 120" |

PROUDLY PRODUCED - 100% - IN CALIFORNIA - USA

| Description | Qty | Total |
|-------------|-----|-------|
| | | |

| | | |
|-------------------------------------|--------------------|-------------|
| QUOTE VALID FOR 30 DAYS | Subtotal | \$62,640.00 |
| Order accepted by: _____ Date _____ | Tax (10.0%) | \$6,264.00 |
| Print Name _____ PO # _____ | Total | \$68,904.00 |

**ANY AND ALL WARRANTY WORK WILL BE DONE BY CTEC AT 12351 BELLFLOWER BLVD
DOWNEY, CA - CTEC IS NOT RESPONSABLE FOR ANY WORK DONE BY 3RD PARTIES**

QUOTATION

pacific truck equipment inc.

1655 e. washington blvd. whittier, ca 90606-2424

562/464-9674 fax 562/464-6067

| | | | | | | | | |
|---|--|--|--|-----------------------------|--|---------------------|--|-----------------|
| DATE ENTERED 4/29/2021 | | CUST. P.O. | | TERMS COD YES | | TAXABLE YES NO | | ESTIMATE # 8852 |
| TO: NATHAN PORTER @ LAKE ARROWHEAD C.S.D. FROM: JEFF @ PACIFIC TRUCK EQUIPMENT | | | | DATE REQUESTED 4/29/2021 | | TRUCK DUE DATE | | |
| | | | | BUYER'S NAME NATHAN | | WRITTEN BY J.K. | | |
| | | | | HOW SHIP | | | | |
| SHIP TO | | SPECIFICATIONS | | | | | | |
| | | MAKE / MODEL / YEAR / COLOR / C.A DIM DODGE, D-5500, '22, 120" CA | | | | | | |
| | | DUAL-SNGL / TIRE SIZE / 4-WHL DR. / PKTS / EXT. CAB DRW, CHASSIS | | | | | | |

| ITEM | QUAN | DESCRIPTION | UNIT PRICE | Sub Total |
|------|------|--|------------|------------|
| A | 1 | 8' X 15' X 4 SLAT SOLID STAKEBED PAINTED WHITE AND INSTALLED PER SKETCH | 80,269.00 | 80,269.00T |
| B | 1 | DIA PLATE FLOOR OVERLAY | 0.00 | 0.00T |
| C | 1 | CUSTOM TOOL BOXES NOTCHED INTO FRONT OF FLATBED BOTH SIDES AT FRONT PER SKETCH | 0.00 | 0.00T |
| D | 1 | CURB SIDE #1 COMPT. TO BE 18"L X 69"H X 20"D AND SHALL REMAIN EMPTY | 0.00 | 0.00T |
| E | 1 | CURB SIDE #2 COMPT. TO BE 30"L X 69"H X 20"D AND SHALL CONTAIN (1)EA POWDER PUFF SECUREMENT BRACKET AND (3)EA SHOVEL HANGER HOOKS | 0.00 | 0.00T |
| F | 1 | CURB SIDE #3 COMPT. TO BE 22"L X 48"H X 20"D AND SHALL CONTAIN (3)EA ADJ SHELVES | 0.00 | 0.00T |
| G | 1 | CURB SIDE #4 COMPT. TO BE BED AREA ACCESS STEPS 22" WIDE | 0.00 | 0.00T |
| H | 1 | THE REMAINING 92" SHALL BE 4 SLAT SOLID REMOVABLE APITONG STAKE GATES. APPROX 20" HIGH | 0.00 | 0.00T |
| I | 1 | STREET SIDE #1 COMPT. TO E 34"L X 69"H X 20"D AND SHALL CONTAIN (1)EA 6" DEEP, (2)EA 4" DEEP, AND (5)EA 3" DEEP 250# CAP ROLLOUT DRAWERS WITH METAL DIVIDERS STACKED FROM THE BOTTOM UP, CAPPED OFF WITH A HEAVY FIXED SHELF WITH (3)EA ADJ. SHELVES ABOVE | 0.00 | 0.00T |
| J | 1 | STREET SIDE #2 COMPT TO BE 30"L X 69"H X 20"D AND SHALL CONTAIN (4)EA ADJ. SHELVES | 0.00 | 0.00T |
| K | 1 | STREET SIDE #3 COMPT. TO BE 22"L X 48"H X 20"D AND SHALL CONTAIN (3)EA ADJ. SHELVES | 0.00 | 0.00T |

| |
|-----------|
| Sub Total |
| Sales Tax |
| Total |

QUOTATION

pacific truck equipment inc.

11655 e. washington blvd. whittier, ca 90606-2424

562/464-9674 fax 562/464-6067

| | | | | | | | | |
|---|--|--|--|-----------------------------|--|---------------------|--|-----------------|
| DATE ENTERED 4/29/2021 | | CUST. P.O. | | TERMS COD YES | | TAXABLE YES NO | | ESTIMATE # 8852 |
| TO: NATHAN PORTER @ LAKE ARROWHEAD C.S.D. FROM: JEFF @ PACIFIC TRUCK EQUIPMENT | | | | DATE REQUESTED 4/29/2021 | | TRUCK DUE DATE | | |
| | | | | BUYER'S NAME NATHAN | | WRITTEN BY J.K. | | |
| | | | | HOW SHIP | | | | |
| SHIP TO | | SPECIFICATIONS | | | | | | |
| | | MAKE / MODEL / YEAR / COLOR / C.A DIM DODGE, D-5500, '22, 120" CA | | | | | | |
| | | DUAL-SNGL / TIRE SIZE / 4-WHL DR. / PKTS / EXT. CAB DRW, CHASSIS | | | | | | |

| ITEM | QUAN | DESCRIPTION | UNIT PRICE | Sub Total |
|------|------|---|------------|-----------|
| L | 1 | THE REMAINING 94" SHALL BE 4 SLAT SOLID REMOVABLE APITONG STAKE GATES APPROX 20" HIGH | 0.00 | 0.00T |
| M | 1 | FABRICATE AND INSTALL (2)EA REAR FACING JACK HAMMER HOLSTERS, 1 ON EACH SIDE OF DOCK BUMPER | 0.00 | 0.00T |
| N | 1 | 4 SLAT SOLID REMOVABLE APITONG STAKE GATES AT REAR | 0.00 | 0.00T |
| O | 1 | (1)EA EXPANDED METAL CAB PROTECTOR WITH 6" EARS BETWEEN RAISED FRONT COMPARTMENTS | 0.00 | 0.00T |
| P | 1 | (1)EA 3 SLAT SOLID DROP IN TAILGATE AT REAR OF TOOL BOXES | 0.00 | 0.00T |
| Q | 1 | FURNISH AND INSTALL (1)EA VAN AIR 185 UDEC UNDER DECK AIR COMPRESSOR, WITH AIR OIL SEPERATOR PLUMBED TO A HOSE REEL AT REAR OF BED | 0.00 | 0.00T |
| R | 1 | (1)EA REEL CRAFT MODEL #83050-OLP 50' OF 3/4" HOSE AT REAR OF BODY PLUMBED TO AIR COMPRESSOR | 0.00 | 0.00T |
| S | 1 | SPRAY LINER BACKWRAPPERS AND REAR END PANELS (ONLY) OF TOOL BOXES | 0.00 | 0.00T |
| T | 1 | FURNISH AND INSTALL (1)EA POLY WATER TANK 48"L X 36"W X 38"H INSTALLED AT FRONT OF BED AREA WITH (1)EA BOLTED ENCLOSURE TO PROTECT TANK FROM SNOW | 0.00 | 0.00T |
| U | 1 | PLUMB A PVC FILLER LINE FROM UNDER THE C.S. FRONT COMPT. TO FILL WATER TANK | 0.00 | 0.00T |
| V | 1 | PLUMB A PVC WATER SUPPLY TO A STANDARD GARDEN HOSE SPIGOT AT REAR C.S. WITH AN ELECTRIC 5 GPM WATER PUMP INSTALLED | 0.00 | 0.00T |

| |
|-----------|
| Sub Total |
| Sales Tax |
| Total |

QUOTATION

pacific truck equipment inc.

1655 e. washington blvd. whittier, ca 90606-2424

562/464-9674 fax 562/464-6067

| | | | | | | | | |
|---|--|--|--|-----------------------------|--|---------------------|--|-----------------|
| DATE ENTERED 4/29/2021 | | CUST. P.O. | | TERMS COD YES | | TAXABLE YES NO | | ESTIMATE # 8852 |
| TO: NATHAN PORTER @ LAKE ARROWHEAD C.S.D. FROM: JEFF @ PACIFIC TRUCK EQUIPMENT | | | | DATE REQUESTED 4/29/2021 | | TRUCK DUE DATE | | |
| | | | | BUYER'S NAME NATHAN | | WRITTEN BY J.K. | | |
| | | | | HOW SHIP | | | | |
| SHIP TO | | SPECIFICATIONS | | | | | | |
| | | MAKE / MODEL / YEAR / COLOR / C.A DIM DODGE, D-5500, '22, 120" CA | | | | | | |
| | | DUAL-SNGL / TIRE SIZE / 4-WHL DR. / PKTS / EXT. CAB DRW, CHASSIS | | | | | | |

| ITEM | QUAN | DESCRIPTION | UNIT PRICE | Sub Total |
|------|------|---|------------|-----------|
| W | 1 | L.E.D. STRIP LIGHTING IN ALL SIDE COMPTS. USING MOMENTARY SWITCHES WITH MASTER SWITCH IN CAB | 0.00 | 0.00T |
| X | 1 | (2)EA POLE MOUNTED TELESCOPING WORKLIGHTS 1 IN EACH FRONT CORNER OF BED AREA (THROUGH WATER TANK ENCLOSURE) | 0.00 | 0.00T |
| Y | 1 | FURNISH AND INSTALL (1)EA ECCO MODEL L.E.D. LIGHTBAR SUSPENDED OVER TOP OF CAB ON FRONT SIDE OF CAB PROTECTOR BUT MUST BE CLEAR OF LUMBER STORAGE WHEN HEADACHE RACK IS BEING USED | 0.00 | 0.00T |
| Z | 1 | (1)EA 4 CORNER STROBE SYSTEM INSTALLED | 0.00 | 0.00T |
| AA | 1 | L.E.D. LEGAL LIGHTS | 0.00 | 0.00T |
| BB | 1 | 8" REAR STEP BUMPER WITH REAR FACIA PANEL | 0.00 | 0.00T |
| CC | 1 | 10,000# RECEIVER HITCH | 0.00 | 0.00T |
| BB | 1 | 7 PRONG R.V. CONNECTOR | 0.00 | 0.00T |
| CC | 1 | INSTALL FACTORY SUPPLIED BACK UP CAMERA TO O.E.M. FACTORY SYSTEM | 0.00 | 0.00T |
| ALL | 1 | AFTERMARKET CONVERSIONS REQUIRING A FACTORY PICK UP BED REMOVAL CAN RESULT IN THE TRIGGERING OF ERRANT WIRING CODES IN THE DISPLAY PANEL OF THE CAB, AS WELL AS/BUT NOT LIMITED TO RAPID FLASHING OF THE TURN SIGNALS AND BLIND SPOT DETECTION CODES. THIS WILL REQUIRE REPROGRAMMING BY THE VEHICLE MANUFACTURER OR DEALERSHIP AND WILL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CUSTOMER. | 0.00 | 0.00T |

| | |
|--------------|--------------------|
| Sub Total | \$80,269.00 |
| Sales Tax | \$7,625.56 |
| Total | \$87,894.56 |



Quote

Specialty Equipment Co
 1921 E. Pomona St.
 Santa Ana , CA 92705
 Office Phone: 7142581622
jamief@specialtytruckequipment.com

Quote number: E210419824

Bill To
Lake Arrowhead Community Services District LACSD
PO box 700
Lake Arrowhead, CA 92352

| Item # | Item Name | Quantity | Unit Price | Taxable | Total |
|--------|---|----------|------------|---------|-----------|
| 1419 | Material - flat bed 14' custom Standard flat bed 8'x 14' 7 ga rails, 16" cross members reinforced floor with heavier channel under water tank area 48" headboard with squared corners T&G flooring with Diamond plate steel fully welded over LED clearance lights and tail lights stake pocket sides and rear TCC dock bumper fully framed in on sides Street side cabinets -front main cabinet is 69"Hx36"Wx23"D double door with 8 pull out drawers 5) 3", 2) 4", 1) 6" | 1.00 | 18,960.00 | X | 18,960.00 |

| | | | | | |
|------|--|------|----------|---|----------|
| | <p>and 3 adjustable shelves above drawers</p> <p>-second cabinet is 69"Hx30"Wx23"D with 4 adjustable shelves, double door</p> <p>-third cabinet is 48" H x 18"W x 23"D with 3 adjustable shelves, single door</p> <p>Curb side cabinets</p> <p>-Front cabinet (for road signs) is 69"H x 16"W x 23"D, single door</p> <p>-second cabinet (shovel bin) is 69"H x 30" W x 23"D with double door, mount for powder puff in floor with strap on wall, 3 shovel hangers</p> <p>-third cabinet is 48"H x 14"W x 23"D, single door with 3 adjustable shelves</p> <p>-Set of stairs behind the third cabinet 24" wide to the height of bottom of cabinet with fold up floor panel that secures to third cabinet when up, handle for steps on bottom of folding panel.</p> <p>- center rail between third cabinets, 96"from rear has punched openings to house center divider gate.</p> <p>- cab height headache rack with expanded metal and extended ears on each side mounted behind water storage tank</p> <p> </p> <p>painted gloss white weight certificate</p> | | | | |
| 1108 | Material - gates 8' stake bed rear section | 1.00 | 1,700.00 | X | 1,700.00 |

| | | | | | |
|------|--|-------|-----------|---|-----------|
| | 16" full 3 board gates, 4 sides, 2 rear, 1 front | | | | |
| 1852 | Material - water holding tank AD9403 220 Gallon capacity 49" x 30 1/2" x 37" | 1.00 | 569.00 | X | 569.00 |
| 1849 | Material - water pump 12 volt, 340GPH high flow pump | 1.00 | 229.00 | X | 229.00 |
| 1850 | Material - water fittings misc pipe, and fittings kit | 1.00 | 139.00 | X | 139.00 |
| 1851 | Labor - install water system mount, tank, pump, plumb to exit rear fitting near air line fittings | 8.00 | 105.00 | | 840.00 |
| 1297 | Material - vanair underdeck system v2 185 cfm 150 psi. PTO driven unit dual failsafe thermistors, oil level sense kit | 1.00 | 12,285.00 | X | 12,285.00 |
| 1575 | Material - PTO Ford 10 speed Chelsea or Muncie PTO | 1.00 | 2,179.00 | X | 2,179.00 |
| 1603 | Material - Underdeck fitting kit | 1.00 | 575.00 | X | 575.00 |
| 1271 | Labor - install underdeck system special note: cooler mounted behind driver side rear wheel with an angled mount to reduce possible clearance issue | 36.00 | 105.00 | | 3,780.00 |
| 1430 | Labor - rebuild driveline create driveline for compressor | 1.00 | 195.00 | | 195.00 |
| 1025 | MATERIAL - HOSE REEL WITH 50' HOSE PASS SIDE BEHIND TIRE, PULLING OUT BACK | 1.00 | 695.00 | X | 695.00 |
| 1106 | Labor - fabrication fabrication of dual Jack Hammer mounts with security chain | 6.00 | 105.00 | | 630.00 |

| | | | | | |
|------|---|-------|----------|---|----------|
| 1030 | material - hitch with plug 2" receiver with D-rings and 7way RV plug | 1.00 | 695.00 | X | 695.00 |
| 1821 | Material - Whelan TAC830 traffic advisor light bar mounted on front headboard | 1.00 | 740.00 | X | 740.00 |
| 1178 | Material - strobe kit slim line amber ultra bright flasher LED | 4.00 | 89.00 | X | 356.00 |
| 1825 | Material - LED strip led strip for tool boxes | 6.00 | 49.00 | | 294.00 |
| 1122 | Labor - installation installation of light bar, front and rear strobes, LED tool box lights with pin switches on all doors Fire LED poles in rear front section | 16.00 | 105.00 | | 1,680.00 |
| 1367 | Material - Fire Research FCA530 light & pole | 2.00 | 1,325.00 | X | 2,650.00 |

Comments:

Due to Volatility of the current market, Quote is valid through 7/15/21. A PO must be issued and received prior to above date to guarantee price point.

This added the telescoping light poles in the rear compartment

| | |
|----------------------|---------------------|
| Subtotal: | \$ 49,191.00 |
| sales tax Rate: | 9.25% |
| sales tax Amount: | 3,863.91 |
| Total Amount: | \$ 53,054.91 |

Example of similar service body
manufactured by Specialty
Equipment Co.

